
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

2 September 2021 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Control Committee will be 
held VIA VIDEO CONFERENCING on Wednesday, 8 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Personal Matters  

 
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

 
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

11 August 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
27 - 32) 
 

8.   Appeals (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Control Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE held remotely by video-
conference on   

Wednesday, 11 August 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Lynford Thomas (Chair), John Adams-Lewis, Bryan Davies, Gethin Davies,  
Meirion Davies, Odwyn Davies, Ifan Davies, Paul Hinge, Peter Davies MBE, Rhodri Davies, 
Dafydd Edwards,  Rhodri Evans, Catherine Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon Lloyd 
MBE, Dai Mason , Rowland Rees-Evans and Wyn Thomas  
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Officers in attendance: Mr Alan Davies – Corporate Manager, Planning Services, Mrs 
Catrin Newbold- Service Manager, Development Management,  Mr Jonathan Eirug – 
Development Management Team Leader North, , Ms Elin Prysor- Corporate Lead Officer- 
Legal Services and Monitoring Officer,   Ms Nia Jones – Corporate Manger – Democratic 
Services and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
         (10:00am –12:10pm) 
 
 1.    Personal 
  The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.   

 
 Condolences were expressed to Councillor Catherine Hughes and her family on the 

passing of her father. 
  

  2.     Apologies 
         Councillor Ceredig Davies apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 
 
  3     Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 

    None. 
         
 4. Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 28 July 2021 
  It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 28 July 
  2021. 
 
  Matters arising 
  None. 
 
 5.  Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
 None.  
 
 _____________________________________________________________________ 
  

 
6. Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      

Applications 
 Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer  

Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 

 
  

Written representation from Mr Robert Taylor (Applicant) was read out in 
committee in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational 
procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development Control 
Committee in response to Covid-19 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
A201081 Proposed affordable dwelling to include installation of package 
treatment plant, Land adj College Farm, Bethania, Llanon 
 

 To DEFER determination of the application to allow further time to seek additional 
 information and a ‘cooling off’ period to : 

 consider the points raised by Members, 

 seek additional information from the Highways service 

 seek additional information from the Applicant 

 to consider the significance of the departure   

 to consider the risks prior to reporting back to Committee to include the new  highways 
proposal  

 if the dwelling could be considered under One Planet guidance.  

 There was ambiguity in the proposal 
 
 Reason: 
 To ensure the Committee receives further advice on the significance of the departure 
 and risks prior to making a final decision. 

 
 
 _____________________________________________________________

Written representation from Mr Alun Charles (Agent) was read out in 
committee in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational 
procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development Control 
Committee in response to Covid-19 

 
 
 A210084 Retrospective planning application for consent for a holiday 
 accommodation in a cabin located within the grounds of Porth Elenydd, 
 Devils Bridge, Porth Elenydd, Devils Bridge, Aberystwyth 
 
 To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
 
 Written representation from Mr Alex Smith (Agent) was read out in committee 

in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for 
Members of the Public addressing the Development Control Committee in 
response to Covid-19 

 
 
 A210291 Erection of three affordable dwellings, including access, parking, 
 landscaping and ancillary works, Land adjacent Maescrug, Pantycrug, Capel 
 Seion, Aberystwyth 
 
        To APPROVE the application subject to a Section 106 for affordable dwellings and that the 
 discount for sale remain at 30%, if the applicant does not agree, the Corporate Lead 
 Officer – Economy & Regeneration be authorised to REFUSE the application. 

        Members did not agree with the recommendation of Officers, and were of the opinion that the 
 application could be approved for the following reasons:- 

 Principle of development had previously been established due to the approval of the 
previous planning application on the site, therefore an additional affordable dwelling was 
welcomed and the developer could possibly receive a more favourable financial return on 
the development if 3 affordable dwellings were approved;  

Page 4



 

 The applicant had a list of potential purchasers for these affordable dwellings which 
demonstrates that there’s a demand for these dwellings; 

 Approval of this application would assist the Local Authority in its target for the number of 
affordable dwellings in the County; 

 Affordable dwellings were required urgently and this had recently been highlighted in the 
press by the Minister of Climate Change, Julie James MS; 

 Affordable dwellings at this location were required as there were no developments in the 
nearby town 

 Members stated that they did not accept a reduction of 15% in the discount of sale of these 
dwellings as all other developments with affordable dwellings had agreed to the 30%, 
approval of this request would set a precedent which was not viable  

 That  a 15% Discount would be contrary to policy 

 Approval of one additional affordable dwelling was supported as Members did not wish for 
the two affordable dwellings previously granted planning permission to not be built 

 
 
 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
     

7.  Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and          
   Regeneration:- 

  It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the  
  Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. The Service  
        Manager, Development Management updated Members on the performance of the 
  service since the last quarter. Members congratulated the service on their   
  achievements in light of inadequate staffing. 

 

      
8.  Planning Appeals 
     It was AGREED to note the appeal decision received.  
 
9.  Any Other Business 
      
 

 
Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 08 September 2021 
 
         Chairman:-____________________ 
 
          Date:_______________ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A201050 09-12-2020
Wil & Annie
Davey

Erection of a dwelling to
include installation of
vehicular access and
treatment plant

Land Adjacent To Awel
Y Mynydd, Pisgah,
Aberystwyth, SY23 4NE

Refuse

                             2 / 29Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A201050

                             3 / 29Page 8



Rhif y Cais: A201050

Daeth i law: 09-12-2020

Y Bwriad: Codi annedd gan gynnwys creu mynediad i gerbydau a gosod cyfleuster trin carthion

Lleoliad y
Safle:

Tir wrth ochr Awel y Mynydd, Pisgah, Aberystwyth, SY23 4NE

Math o Gais: Cynllunio Llawn

Ymgeisydd: Wil ac Annie Davey, Nythfa, Pantycrug, Capel Seion, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4EF

Asiant: Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan y Dderwen, Llanrhystud, Ceredigion, SY23
5ED

Y SAFLE A’I HANES PERTHNASOL

Darn o dir rhwng dau eiddo preswyl yw safle’r cais, ym mhentref bach gwledig Pisgah. Defnyddir y safle at ddefnydd
amaethyddol. Mae ffordd sirol yr A4120 yn ffinio â'r safle tua'r gogledd.  I'r de mae rhagor o gaeau amaethyddol.

Mae'r safle mewn lleoliad amlwg uwchben Dyffryn Rheidol.

Hanes Perthnasol o ran Cynllunio

A010478 – Caniatâd amlinellol i godi tri thŷ – Gwrthodwyd 15/07/2021

MANYLION Y DATBLYGIAD

Mae’r cais sydd o dan sylw yn gofyn am ganiatâd llawn i godi annedd ar y farchnad agored.

Bydd yr annedd arfaethedig yn dŷ ffrỳnt-dwbl gyda phortsh gwydr amlwg a bydd y tŷ yn sefyll ar ganol y llain o dir. Bydd
mynediad yn uniongyrchol o ffordd sirol yr A4120 rhwng Aberystwyth a Phontarfynach a bydd hwn yn
[...]
n annedd  fforddiadwy
fel gofynnodd y Pwyllgor, gan ei fod yn anfodlon lleihau maint yr annedd o 275 metr sgwâr i lai na 200 metr sgwâr fel y
gwnaethom ofyn ac yn ei farn ef byddai'n cael ei atal rhag rhedeg busnes o'r annedd trwy gytundeb S106.

ARGYMHELLIAD

Felly mae awgrymiad swyddogion yn dal i sefyll ac awgrymir  GWRTHOD y cais am ei fod yn groes i bolisïau S01, S04 ac
S05 Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Ceredigion 2007-2022 (a fabwysiadwyd yn 2013).

                             7 / 29Page 12



Rhif y Cais: A201050

Daeth i law: 09-12-2020

Y Bwriad: Erection of a dwelling to include installation of vehicular access and treatment plant

Lleoliad y
Safle:

Tir wrth ochr Awel y Mynydd, Pisgah, Aberystwyth, SY23 4NE

Math o Gais: Cynllunio Llawn

Ymgeisydd: Wil ac Annie Davey, Nythfa, Pantycrug, Capel Seion, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4EF

Asiant: Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan y Dderwen, Llanrhystud, Ceredigion, SY23
5ED

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application site is an area of land between two residential properties in the rural settlement of Pisgah. The site is in
agricultural use. The A4120 county road bounds the site to the north.  To the south are further agricultural fields.

The site occupies a prominent location on the upper reaches of the Rheidol Valley.

Relevant Planning History  

A010478 – Outline Permission for the erection of three houses – Refused 15/07/2021

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

The application under consideration seeks full planning permission for the erection of an open market dwelling.

The proposed dwelling is to be a double fronted residence with a prominent glazed porch feature which will be sat centrally
within the plot. Access is to be taken directly from the A4120 county road between Aberystwyth and Devils Bridge which will
lead to a parking and turning area for 3 cars.

External materials include smooth painted render, natural stonework and Staffordshire blue brick plinth for the walls und
[...]
Highways Authority took issue with the application as submitted as the required visibility splays could not
be achieved within the applicants land ownership. The applicant has provided copies of written agreement with neighbouring
properties to maintain land in order to ensure the required visibility splays can be met. The LHA are content with this
arrangement, and have no objection subject to conditions.

Ecology and Land Drainage

NRW are content with the findings of the ecological appraisal submitted in support of the application, which found the site to
be of low ecological value. Land drainage are content with the proposed means of surface water drainage subject to

                            10 / 29Page 15



condition.

Other Matters

Welsh Water draw the applicant’s attention to the presence of a water main within the site boundary. Welsh Water propose
conditions to ensure the pipe is protected and access can be maintained.

DELEGATED POWERS

Rhodri Davies has confirmed his desire for the application to be referred to the development control committee for the
following reasons.

Providing a home for local people

A smaller dwelling would appear at odds with the larger dwellings neighbouring the proposal.

REASON FOR DEFERRAL

At the Development Control Committee held on the 23rd  of June 2021, the Committee resolved to defer determination of
the application for negotiations between the Authority and the applicant as to whether the applicants would consider
amending the application to an affordable or TAN 6 dwelling, with the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and
Regeneration being authorised to APPROVE an amended satisfactory scheme subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal
agreement. The application was to be reported back to Committee for reconsideration should no agreement be reached on
the proposal.

It is not considered that the applicant would qualify to occupy a TAN6 dwelling as his profession does not constitute a land
related business.   

The applicant has also confirmed that they do not wish to revise the proposal to designate the property as an affordable
home as requested by Committee, as they are unwilling to reduce the size of the property from 275sqm to below 200sqm,
and would be prevented, in their opinion, from running a business from the property by the S106 agreement.

RECOMMENDATION

The recommendation of officers therefore remains to REFUSE the application as being contrary to policies S01, S04, S05 of
the Ceredigion Local Development Plan 2007 -2022 (adopted 2013).

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            11 / 29Page 16



2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A210522 25-05-2021
Mr and Mrs
M & S
Jones

Proposed erection of a
single new dwelling.

Land North Of Ty
Blaencwm Brynhoffnant,
Llandysul, Ceredigion,
SA44 6ED

Refuse

                            12 / 29Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2.1. A210522

                            13 / 29Page 18



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210522

Derbyniwyd / Received 25-05-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Codi un annedd newydd arfaethedig / Proposed erection of a single new dwelling.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Tir i’r Gogledd o Dy Blaencwm, Brynhoffnant, Llandysul, Ceredigion  SA44 6ED

Land North Of Ty Blaencwm Brynhoffnant, Llandysul, Ceredigion, SA44 6ED

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Caniatâd Cynllunio Amlinellol – gyda’r holl faterion/rhai materion wedi eu cadw yn ôl

Outline Planning Permission - All/Some Matters Reserved

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr and Mrs M & S Jones, Flat, Hoffnant Garage, Brynhoffnant, Llandysul, Ceredigion, SA44
6ED

Asiant / Agent Mr M Edwards (Castle Arch. Designs Ltd), Bank House, 9 Bridge Street, Newcastle Emlyn ,
Newcastle Emlyn , SA38 9DX

Y SAFLE A HANES  PERTHNASOL

Lleolir Brynhoffnant yn Ne Ceredigion ar gyffordd bum-ffordd ar gefnf
[...]

PWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG

Mae’r Cynghorydd Gwyn James am i'r cais cael ei benderfynu gan y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu am y rhesymau canlynol:

Mae Mr. a Mrs. Marc a Sarah Jones yn berchen ar ddau fusnes yn y pentref sef siop Londis a gorsaf betrol ac yn
ddiweddar wedi ail adeuladu tafarn y pentef ac hefyd wedi agor bragdŷ yn y tafarn.
Maent yn cyflogi tua hanner cant o staff o’r ardal, rhai yn rhan amser ond llawer iawn ohonynt yn llawn amser.
Mae’n bwysig iddynt fyw yn agos i’r ddau fusnes er mwyn cadw golwg arnynt ond ar hyn o bryd maent yn byw mewn
fflat fechan ar ben y siop sydd yn llawer rhy fach iddynt fod yn gyffyrddus.
Hwn yw yr unig ddarn o dir sydd ar werth yn y pentre ac y mae yn syth wrth ochr bedwar tŷ sydd y cael eu hadeuladu
ar hyn o bryd ac rwyf ar ddeall wedi eu gwerthu

ARGYMHELLIAD:

Gwrthod

                            17 / 29Page 22



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210522

Derbyniwyd / Received 25-05-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed erection of a single new dwelling.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Land North Of Ty Blaencwm Brynhoffnant, Llandysul, Ceredigion, SA44 6ED

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Outline Planning Permission - All/Some Matters Reserved

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr and Mrs M & S Jones, Flat, Hoffnant Garage, Brynhoffnant, Llandysul, Ceredigion, SA44
6ED

Asiant / Agent Mr M Edwards (Castle Arch. Designs Ltd), Bank House, 9 Bridge Street, Newcastle Emlyn ,
Newcastle Emlyn , SA38 9DX

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Brynhoffnant is situated in South Ceredigion at a five-way junction of the A487 trunk road, the B4334 and a minor road 16km
(10 miles) north-east of Cardigan.

The settlement comprises of approximately 45-50 dwellings. Facilities within the village include a mini supermarket / petrol
station, a Chapel, an area Primary School and a public house and brewery. The settlement also lies on a bus route from
Aberystwyth to Cardigan which is serviced daily.

The site is located to the North of the settlement, al
[...]
ation of the development it further encroaches out into the open countryside, resulting in ribboning development along
this minor road.  

In general terms, the majority of the County’s housing growth should be directed towards the urban and rural service
centres. The ‘Linked Settlements and Other Locations’ are generally regarded as less sustainable than Service Centres but
as still having some limited development need, including for housing, either in acknowledgement of their settlement
character and community role or as a result of specific needs such as agricultural workers dwellings.

Policy S04 sets out the forms of development that would be acceptable in meeting the strategic objectives of the future
development of Linked Settlements and Other Locations, subject to meeting a set of criteria, (all of which must be met).

Below the criteria and the answers have been detailed;

Criterion 2 (a) – Is the application located in a Linked Settlement or Other Location?

For the purposes of the LDP, Brynhoffnant has been classified as a linked settlement to the rural service centre of Aberporth
/ Parcllyn. As such, both open market and affordable housing can be permitted in principle (subject to compliance with the
remaining criterion).

However, the site is not currently located immediately adjacent to the built form. 

Criterion 2 (b) – Is there capacity remaining in the provision for the ‘Linked Settlement and Other Locations’ for that
settlement group?

The LDP sets out a total requirement of 332 new residential units for the Aberporth / Parcllyn settlement group, of which 220
is to be provided for in the service centre itself and the remaining 112 within linked settlements and other locations.

As of March 2020, there had been 73 completions for the linked settlements and other locations category, with a further
61 units having had consent, thereby leaving a residual of - 22 units left to be provided for.

Therefore, there are no further allocations available to b
[...]
st be taken into account in
formulating development plan policies and determining relevant planning applications

4.2.34 The provision of affordable housing exception sites must be considered to help meet identified requirements and
ensure the viability of the local community. Where such policies are considered appropriate it should be made clear that the
release of small housing sites within or adjoining existing settlements for the provision of affordable housing to meet local
needs which would not otherwise be allocated in the development plan, is an exception to the policies for general housing
provision. Such policies must be fully justified, setting out the type of need and the kind of development which fall within their
terms. The affordable housing provided on exception sites should meet the needs of local people in perpetuity”.  

The agent on behalf of the applicant has not provided a statement which proposes an affordable unit or any evidence that
there is an unmet affordable housing need in the area. 

In terms of other material considerations, it is evident that properties are not being bought forward within the Rural Service
Centre of Aberporth / Parcllyn, and that dwellings which have recently been granted in Brynhoffnant have been sold and
building work has commenced. Brynhoffnant is a fairly sustainable location with its various services and facilities.
Nevertheless, the site is not currently located immediately adjacent to the built form and is not an affordable dwelling which
would be required to meet unmet local need.

Planning Policy Wales and Policy S04 allows for affordable dwellings to be granted on sites immediately adjacent to the built
form and where it is demonstrated that there is a need, but not open market dwellings. This application does not meet these
local and national policy requirements.

This application is therefore recommended for refusal. 

DELEGATED POWERS

Councillor Gwyn James wants the application decided by the Developmen
[...]
 the ‘equivalent value’ of 
10% of the Open Market Value of the development as valued at the time of the 

application.  Policy S05 appears to be broadly in accordance with guidance contained 

within Welsh Government’s Technical Advice Note 2: Planning and Affordable Housing.  

6. According to the appellant, the provision of on-site affordable housing, as preferred by 

policy S05, would be unviable in relation to the proposal and this particular site.  That 
is said to be because of the generous plot sizes, with ecological and highway 

constraints limiting a greater density of housing that might otherwise enable an 

affordable housing element.  Additional information regarding viability is presented by 
the appellant with his appeal submissions, including calculations of estimated build 

cost and sale prices, with a commuted sum offered as a more realistic and beneficial 

alternative to on-site provision.  However, the Council fails to engage with or provide 
any assessment of that additional information, instead merely referring back to the 

position at the application stage, when it considered insufficient information had been 

provided.  Its principal concern appears to remain the location of the site outside the 

settlement boundary, which I will consider later in this decision.      

7. The appellant indicated that although no affordable housing agreement was submitted 

during the initial planning application, a signed agreement for consideration would be 
supplied during the appeal process.1  However, no legal agreement has been received.  

Therefore, even if I considered that a commuted sum would be acceptable in this 

case, there is no means to secure it before me.  I am satisfied that an appropriate 
s106 Agreement would meet the tests set out in Welsh Office Circular 13/97 ‘Planning 

Obligations’. 

8. The Planning Inspectorate’s ‘Procedural Guide – Wales – Annexe 03 – Planning 

Obligations’ advises that, in written representation cases, if
[...]
ate plateaus on sloping land and the removal of mature 

hedgerow along the northern boundary. The alleged difficulties, including the distance 

from the existing business, associated with other possible alternative sites are also 
noted.  

18. The proposed development would be likely to offer greater flexibility and efficiency for 

the existing business by providing extra storage space for skips and containers. The 

additional planting on the appeal site would also be of some value in enhancing 

ecological diversity through the mix of species. Although I found that there would not, 
subject to appropriate conditions, be likely harm to nearby SSSI, that is neutral in the 

balance. Overall however, while I have considered the benefits, I am not persuaded 

that they would outweigh the significant harm to the character and appearance of the 
existing site and the area, already identified. Therefore the proposal fails to comply 

with the LDP, considered as a whole.  

19. Accordingly, for the reasons given above and having regard to all other matters 

raised, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

20. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 

5 of the Well Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (‘the Act’). I consider that 

this decision is in accord with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its 
contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Minister’s well-being objectives as 

required by section 8 of the Act. 

 

JP Tudor  

INSPECTOR 

 
10 Which the Highway Authority based its consultation response upon. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 11 August 2021
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeal

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
held remotely by video-conference on   

Wednesday, 08 September 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Lynford Thomas (Chair), John Adams-Lewis, Bryan 
Davies,  Gethin Davies,  Ifan Davies, Meirion Davies, Odwyn Davies, Peter 
Davies MBE, Rhodri Davies, Dafydd Edwards,  Rhodri Evans,  Catherine 
Hughes , Gwyn James,  Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dai Mason , 
Rowland Rees-Evans and Wyn Thomas  
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Officers in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead 
Officer- Economy & Regeneration, , Mr Jonathan Eirug – Development 
Management Team Leader North, Mrs Gwennan Jenkins, Development 
Management Team Leader South, Mrs Patricia Armstrong – Corporate 
Manager- Legal Services, Ms Elin Prysor- Corporate Lead Officer- Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer,  Mr Alan Davies- Corporate Manager – 
Planning Services, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager, Ms Nia Jones – 
Corporate Manger – Democratic Services and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic 
Services and Standards Officer 
 
    
    
                                                    (10:00am –11:20pm) 
 
 1    Personal 
       The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.   

  
  

  2      Apologies 
         Councillor Ceredig Davies and Maldwyn Lewis apologised for their 
 inability to attend the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Paul Hinge apologised for his inability to attend the meeting 
 as he was on other Council duties.  
 
 
  3     Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 

    None. 
. 

         
 4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 10 August 2021 
  It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 
  Meeting of the 10 August 2021. 
 
  Matters arising 
  None. 
 



 

2 
 

 5  Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
  Committee  
 Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead 
 Officer – Economy and Regeneration  on the following planning 
 applications which had been considered at a 
 previous meeting and which required further consideration by the 
 Committee:- 

 
 
 A201050 Erection of a dwelling to include installation of vehicular 
 access and treatment plant, Land Adjacent to Awel Y Mynydd, 
 Pisgah, Aberystwyth 
 
 To DEFER determination of the application to allow further time or 
 a ‘cooling off’ period to consider the points raised by Members, to 
 consider the significance of the departure  and to consider the 
 risks prior to reporting back to Committee. . 
 
 Reason: 
 To ensure the Committee receives further advice on the 
 significance of the departure and risks prior to making a final 
 decision. 
 
 _____________________________________________________ 
 
6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and 

Statutory Applications 
 Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate 

Lead Officer  Economy and Regeneration upon 
development, advertisement; local authority and 
statutory planning Applications:- 

 
 Written representation from Mr Matt Edwards (Agent) 
 was read out in committee in accordance with the 
 temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for 
 Members of the Public addressing the Development 
 Control Committee in response to Covid-19 
 
 A210522 Proposed erection of a single new dwelling, 
 Land North of Ty Blaencwm Brynhoffnant, Llandysul, 
 Ceredigion, SA44 6ED 
  
 To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and subject 
 also to a S.106 legal agreement which would secure a commuted 
 sum payment of 10% of the open market  value of the 
 development, as per the requirements of Policy S05  (Affordable 
 Housing)  of the adopted LDP. 
 
 Members were of the opinion that the application could be 
 approved for the following reasons:- 
 



 

3 
 

 Members recognised the site to be in a linked settlement therefore 
meeting the requirements in relation to Ceredigion’s Local 
Development Plan. 

 Due to the lack of consents in the linked settlement the application 
could be approved 

 Also a lack of housing delivery in the Rural Service Centre of 
Aberporth / Parcllyn as a reason to allow the development 

 The proposed dwelling was adjacent to a settlement 

 The dwelling was next door to other dwellings currently being built 

 The approval of this application could be considered as premature, 
however, there was a current need for this dwelling 

 The applicant of the proposed dwelling had invested greatly in two 
businesses in Brynhoffnant which were assisting the local economy 
and also adheres to the policy of County Council  and Planning 
Policy Wales of promoting businesses in rural areas 

 The applicant was required to live near to his businesses for 
security reasons 

 The dwelling was located within a sustainable village which also 
offered services to the wider community  

 
 
 ____________________________________________ 
 

7  Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – 
   Economy and Regeneration:- 

  It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications 
  dealt with the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and 
  Regeneration 

 

 8     Planning Appeals 
     To note the planning appeals decisions received.  
 
 

 
Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 13 October 2021 
 
    
    
 Chairman:-____________________ 
 

     
   Date:____________________ 

 
 

 


